delayed payment while medium grade includes receivables from clients or customers who have history
of delayed payment but is currently updated.

Cash in banks are deposited with the top ten banks in the Philippines; hence, considered high grade.

Investment held for trading and financial assets at FVOCI are assessed as high grade based on
financial status of the counterparty and its current stock price performance in the market.

Equity Price Risk. Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of quoted investment held for trading
and financial assets at FVOCI in listed equities decreases as a result of changes in the value of
individual stock. The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily to the Group’s investment

80

held for trading. The Group monitors the equity investments based on market expectations. Significant
movements within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are
approved by the BOD.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2022 and 2021 consolidated total comprehensive
income before income tax:

Increase (Decrease) in Equity Price 2022 2021
Impact in profit or loss
5% P=3,634,123 P=3,652,682
(5%)   3,634,123 (3,652,682)
Impact in comprehensive income
1% 6,867,312 7,211,671
(1%)   (6,867,312) (7,211,671)

Liquidity Risk. Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The
Group seeks to manage its liquidity profile to be able to finance its capital expenditures and service its
maturing debts. The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and
flexibility through valuation of projected and actual cash flow information. The Group considers
obtaining borrowings as the need arises.

The table also analyzes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial assets in order to provide a complete

[…]

assets. Hence, these financial assets are considered high grade.

For guarantee deposits, advances to contractors and refundable deposits, credit risk is low since the
parties are not expected to default in settling its obligations and the Group only transacted with
reputable companies with respect to these financial assets.

Receivables with high probability of delinquency and default were provided with allowance for
impairment losses.

Equity Price Risk.  Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of quoted investments held for
trading and financial assets at FVOCI in listed equities decreases as a result of changes in the value
of individual stock.  The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily to the Group’s
Investments held for trading.  The Group monitors the equity investments based on market
expectations.  Significant movements within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all
buy and sell decisions are approved by the BOD.

- 55 -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2022 and 2021 consolidated total
comprehensive income before income tax:

Increase (Decrease) in Equity Price 2022 2021

Impact in profit or loss
5% P=3,634,123 P=3,652,682
(5%) (3,634,123) (3,652,682)
Impact in other comprehensive income
1% 6,867,312 7,211,671
(1%) (6,867,312) (7,211,671)

Liquidity Risk.  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.
The Group seeks to manage its liquidity profile to be able to finance its capital expenditures and
service its maturing debts.  The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility through valuation of projected and actual cash flow information.  The Group
considers obtaining borrowings as the need arises.

The table also analyzes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities in order to provide a